Shares pursuant to the Share Buy Back Mandate at any time after any matter or

development of a price-sensitive nature has occurred or has been the subject of

consideration and/or a decision of the Board until such price-sensitive information

has been publicly announced. Further, in conformity with the best practices on

dealing with securities under the Catalist Rules, the Company will not purchase or

acquire any Shares through Market Purchases during the period commencing two

weeks before the announcement of the Company’s financial statements for each

of the first three quarters of its financial year, or one month immediately preceding

the announcement of the Company’s full year financial statements.

2.12 Details of the Shares Bought by the Company in the Previous 12 Months

No purchases of Shares have been made by the Company in the 12 months preceding the

Latest Practicable Date.

18

3. INTERESTS OF THE DIRECTORS AND/OR SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

The interests of the Directors and Substantial Shareholders in the Shares as at the Latest

Practicable Date are set out below:

Before the Share Buy-Back After the Share Buy-Back

No. of

Shares %(1)

No. of

Shares %(2)

Directors

Anthony Wei Kit Wong – – – –

Na Kyoungwon 1,026,800 0.06 1,026,800 0.06

Lee Jae Seung – – – –

Lee Doo Hee – – – –

Substantial Shareholder

(other than Directors)

SQG 143,521,000 7.82 143,521,000 8.68

Bigfoot Content Limited 143,055,556 7.79 143,055,556 8.66

Notes:

(1) The percentage is calculated based on issued number of Shares of the Company of 1,836,391,319 Shares

(excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings) as at the Latest Practicable Date.

(2) Assuming the Company purchases or acquires the maximum number of Shares pursuant to the proposed

Share Buy Back Mandate, the percentage after the Share buy-back is calculated based on 1,652,752,188

Shares (excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings).

Neither the Directors nor the Controlling Shareholders of the Company (other than in his

capacity as a Director or Shareholder of the Company) has any interest, direct or indirect